## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 6 DALLAS, TEXAS

FIL		
2017 JAN -9	利用	9:51
REGIONAL HEARING CLERK		

In the Matter of:	)
St. Martin Parish WW District 4	)
	)
	) Docket No. SDWA-06-2016-1223
Respondent	)
PWS ID # LA 1099004	)

## STATUS REPORT

The Environmental Protection Agency Region 6 (Complainant) submits this statement with respect to the status of this matter.

Complainant filed a Complaint on August 3, 2016, for violations of the Groundwater Rule set forth at 40 C.F.R. 141.403. An Answer has not been received and Complainant emailed Respondent on November 22, 2016 in an effort to establish communication. Respondent did not respond to the email. EPA will mail Respondent a letter via certified stating that EPA will begin working on filing a Default Motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Ellen Chang Vaughan

Assistant Regional Counsel (6RC-EW)

U.S. EPA Region 6

1445 Ross Ave.

Dallas, TX 75202

Tel.: (214) 665-7328 Fax: (214) 665-3177

Email: chang-vaughan.ellen@epa.gov

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Copy by first class mail

and email:

Guy Cormier

Parish President and Acting Director of Public Works

St. Martin Parish Government

301 West Port St.

St. Martinville, LA 70582

parishpresident@stmartinparish.net

Copy by first class mail

and email:

Thayer Jones

Civil Engineer

St. Martin Parish Government

301 West Port St.

St. Martinville, LA 70582 tjones@stmartinparish.net

Copy by first class mail

and email:

Nannette Theriot

Public Works Supervisor

St. Martin Parish Government

301 West Port St.

St. Martinville, LA 70582 ntheriot@stmartinparish.net

Ellen Changlanghan